
1/5/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V23-12-41 
DATE RECEIVED: November 17, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: December 12, 2023 and January 9, 2024 
 
Address: W Causeway Approach 
Subdivision: Hwy 22 Gateway, Section 54 Lot C 
Zoning District: B-2 Highway Business District 
Property Owner: Scott Ballard 
 
REQUEST:  V23-12-41 – Mike Saucier requests a variance to CLURO Section 9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection 

Requirements and Section 9.2.5.5. Landscape Requirements in Districts Other than Low-Density 
Residential, Hwy 22 Gateway, Section 54 Lot C, B-2 Highway Business District, W Causeway Approach 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The property at W Causeway is located on the north side of W Causeway Approach, west of Moores Road, and south of 
Hwy 22. The property is irregular in shape, measuring 158’ along the northern property line, 127’ along the western 
property line, 237’ along the east property line, and 193’ along W. Causeway Approach; containing a square footage of 
25,300. The property is currently unimproved.  
 
The applicant is requesting to remove two live oaks from the property for the construction of a new Citizens National 
Bank. One live oak measures 18” in diameter and the other measures 24” in diameter. There are a total of five live oaks 
on the property, two measuring 24”, one measuring 18”, one measuring 16”, and one measuring 12” in diameter. The 
remaining three live oaks will be preserved on site. 
 
A report of the live oaks was prepared by Bill Reich, ASLA, and submitted by the applicant. The report states that the- 18” 
Live Oak observed is not a specimen tree but is an understory tree that has been shaded out and full shape and growth 
habit have been stunted due to its location as such. Removal of adjacent trees during construction would limit its 
survivability. 24” Live Oak has also been growing in an understory environment and has growth mostly on one side towards 
the road. 
 
The applicant is requesting to underbrush in the W Causeway greenbelt area. There are 23 trees identified in the W 
Causeway greenbelt, including three live oaks. No trees are being removed. The applicant is permitted to remove dead 
and non-native underbrush by right.  
 
The applicant submitted a landscape plan by Reich Landscape Architecture (l1.00) dated January 4, 2024. The plan is 
compliant with the Landscape minimum requirements.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection Requirements 
In all zoning districts, including the R-1, R-1X and R-2 districts, all live oak trees 6" dbh shall be protected as follows: 

1. A tree removal permit shall be obtained from the Building Inspector prior to cutting, clearing or removing any live 
oak tree. 

2. The applicant wishing to remove a live oak tree must state in writing that such activity will enhance the health, 
safety and welfare of the public, or otherwise benefit the public interest and the applicant must offer evidence to 
that effect. The Building Inspector is empowered to issue or deny the permit based on the application and the 
evidence. Prior to the issuance of a tree removal permit the applicant must submit a plan or written statement 
offering evidence of compliance with the tree replacement provisions of this Article. 

3. It shall be unlawful for any person to place soil in such a way that would cause live oaks to become diseased or 
die. If filling with soil is necessary to properly drain the land, all efforts should be made to protect the area within 
the drip line of a live oak from the impact of such activity. Should all efforts fail and a tree removal permit be 
issued for the removal of the live oak the provisions of these regulations regarding replacement of trees shall be 
required to be met. 

4. A tree removal permit will be required to prune the primary and secondary branches of any live oak tree 12" dbh 
or greater. Such pruning shall be required to be recommended in writing and supervised by a licensed arborist or 
a state forester. 

 
9.2.5.5. Landscape Requirements in Districts Other than Low-Density Residential 
The requirements of this Article shall apply to all zoning districts other than R-1, R-1X and R-2 residential districts, with the 
exception of the Live Oak Protection requirements in section 9.2.5.7, which apply in all zoning districts. In all zoning 
districts other than R-1, R-1X and R-2, development sites shall be required to meet the minimum requirements as specified 
by this Article for Landscaping within the periphery landscape areas, interior planting areas and buffer areas. All required 
plant materials shall be installed or preserved in accordance with this Article and the landscape inspector shall inspect the 
required landscaping to verify adherence to code and the landscape plan approved in conjunction with the permit prior 
to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

e. Preservation of Trees in Greenbelts - Except in accessways as described above, all trees and shrubs shall be 
preserved or replaced if diseased or dead. In addition, if the number of trees six (6) inches or more dbh which are 



in the front periphery do not equal the required number of Class A and Class B trees (one (1) per twenty-five (25) 
linear feet), then Class A and Class B trees must be planted to the extent necessary to comply with the 
requirements of this Article. In addition to the above, the following requirements will apply: 
(1) Dead trees and shrubs may be removed and shall be replaced from the list of native plants that has been 

approved by the Zoning Commission and is available from the City of Mandeville Department of Planning and 
Development. 

(2) Invasive species may be removed subject to the approval from the Landscape Inspector. 
     

 



 

   

   

 
 

Field Report – Live Oaks- Evaluation 
 

Date Issued 12/05/2023 
Project Name Citizens Bank- Mandeville 
Project Number NA 
Attendees Bill Reich (Reich) and Matt Saucier  
Subject Existing Live Oak Observation 
Site Visit Date 11/28/2023 

 
OBSERVATIONS / COMMENTS 
 
 

1- 18” Live Oak observed is not a specimen tree but is an understory tree that has been shaded out and full shape and 
growth habit have been stunted due to its location as such.  Removal of adjacent trees during construction would limit 
its survivability.  

2- 24” Live Oak has also been growing in an understory environment and has growth mostly on one side towards the road. 
Possible pervious pavers may help soften the impact of development on that side. 

        
1-18” Live Oak      
                                                                                                          

    
2-24” Live Oak      
   
 PREPARED BY:  Bill Reich, ASLA, CLARB 
 
END OF REPORT                                                                                              
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1/5/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: SUP24-01-01 
DATE RECEIVED: December 15, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: January 9, 2024 and January 23, 2024 
 
Address: 823 Lamarque 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 56 Lot S 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Roberta Pierre 
 
REQUEST:  SUP24-01-01 – Roberta Pierre requests Special Use Approval to allow Lodging (Transient) – Short Term 

Rental: Bed and Breakfast Residence per the Table of Permitted Uses, CLURO Section 7.8, Old Town of 
Mandeville, Square 56 Lot S, R-1 Single Family Residential District, 823 Lamarque 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The applicant owns the property at 823 Lamarque Street. The property is located on the east side of Lamarque St., west 
of Magnolia St., north of Montgomery St., and south of Florida St. The property measures 96.72’ x 202.04’ containing 
19,576.5 sqft per a survey prepared by John G. Cummings and Associates and dated 3.31.2016. The property is currently 
improved with a single-family residence. 
 
The applicant is requesting to operate a Bed and Breakfast Residence out of the current structure on the lot. In January 
2020, the City Council adopted Ordinance 19-34, which amended the CLURO to include provisions for Short Term Rentals 
and to establish a Historic Preservation Overlay District. Short Term Rentals are not permitted in the R-1 or R-1X Districts 
unless the property is located in the Historic Preservation Overlay District, in which case a Bed and Breakfast Residence is 
permitted by Special Use Approval. 
 
Short Term Rental – Bed and Breakfast requires that the property owner provide homestead exemption, be on site for the 
guests stay, and only continental breakfast service shall be provided. There are two guest rooms located on the first floor, 
with separate outdoor entrances. The second floor is where the master bedroom is located.  
 
Parking: 
Lodging (Transient)— Short-Term Rental: Bed and Breakfast Residence requires one parking space per guest room plus 
two spaces for resident occupants. A Bed and Breakfast Residence is limited to no more than two guestrooms, the 
applicant has provided the required four parking spaces on a site plan submitted by the applicant. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
4.3.2.7. Review and Evaluation 

1. Site plans for uses subject to the Special Use Criteria as provided in Article 8 shall be reviewed and evaluated for 
consistency with such standards. 

2. Site plans shall be reviewed and evaluated for consistency with all applicable regulations of this Comprehensive 
Land Use Regulations Ordinance. 

3. In the event that a proposed site plan does not satisfy the applicable criteria established for review by this Section, 
modifications to the site plan by the applicant that would result in increased compatibility or would mitigate 
unfavorable impacts or would cause the site plan to conform to applicable requirements may be considered. 

4. The Zoning Commission may require modification of a site plan as a condition for approval when required by the 
Special Use Criteria of Article 8 or Special District Criteria for the district in which the use is proposed, or other 
provisions of these regulations or other City, state or federal regulations; or, when the site plan is reviewed in 
connection with a special use permit application, they may recommend such modifications as may be reasonably 
necessary to achieve the purposes of these regulations. Such modifications may include, but shall not be limited 
to: 

a. Provision for special yards, open spaces, buffers, fences, walls, and screening; for installation and 
maintenance of landscaping and drainage control measures; improvements of access and circulations; 
rearrangements of structures, site improvements or activities within the site; location and character of 
signs; and such other site plan features as necessary to ensure compatibility with surrounding uses and to 
support the findings required by this Section. 

b. Required modifications may exceed the minimum standards established in these regulations to achieve 
these regulations’ purposes. 

 
4.3.2.8. Findings for Special Use Permit Approvals 
The Zoning Commission shall make the following findings before approving a Special Use Permit: 

1. The proposed plan is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of the applicable zoning district.  
2. That the Special Use Permit application and site plan comply with the standards of these Comprehensive Land Use 

Regulations. 
3. That any required modifications to the site plan are reasonable and are the minimum necessary to minimize 

potentially unfavorable impacts and protect the public health, safety and welfare as follows: 
a. That the proposed use and site development, together with any modifications applicable thereto, will be 

compatible with existing conforming or permitted uses on adjacent sites or sites across from the proposed 



development site in terms of building height, bulk, scale, setbacks, open spaces, lighting, signage, 
landscaping, parking, access and circulation. 

b. The site development provides for the safe and convenient circulation of pedestrians, motorists and 
bicyclists and adequately addresses the volume and traffic and other transportation impacts of the 
proposed development. 

c. Proposed parking is designed to minimize negative impacts on surrounding property and provide safe and 
convenient access to the site. 

d. The proposed design and use of the development adequately protects people and property from the 
negative impacts of erosion, flood or water damage, fire, odors, noise and glare anticipated to be 
generated by the proposed development. 

 
6.4.42. 1 Lodging (Transient) – Short Term Rental: Bed and Breakfast Residence 
An owner-occupied dwelling unit having no more than two guestrooms where short-term lodging is provided for 
compensation by the owner/operator of the residence who shall be present during the guest’s stay. 
 
7.6.5.1. Purpose of the H-P Historic Preservation Overlay District 
The purpose of the H-P Historic Preservation Overlay District shall be to preserve and protect the historic character and 
promote the educational, cultural, and economic welfare of the area. 
     

 









Article 8: Supplemental Development and Use Regulations City of Mandeville CLURO 

Ordinance 15-11, Adopted 6-25-15, Revised Thru Ordinance 20-21, Adopted 11-19-2020 224 

e. No investment that was incurred after the effective date of this ordinance shall be considered. 

f. If the Zoning Commission finds that the owner is eligible for an extension of time, the Commission shall 
grant an extended termination date to the applicant that shall not be longer than is required to recoup 
the investment.   

8.2.3.5. Lodging (Transient) – Short Term Rentals 
 

A.  All of the required approvals shall be obtained prior to establishment of the use including a Special Use 
Permit and Conditional Use approval depending upon the district in which the use is proposed to be located. In 
addition, an occupational license and a certificate of occupancy for the proposed use shall be obtained from the 
City. Any additional requirements of the state shall also be required to be satisfied. 

B.  STANDARDS 

Short-term rentals, as defined in Article 6, shall be subject to the following general requirements in addition to 
the parking requirements as provided in Article 9 and the district regulations for the district in which the facility 
is located: 

 1. Short-term rentals shall meet all applicable building, health, fire, and related safety codes at all 
   times as well as: 

  a. That the property has current, valid liability insurance of $500,000.00 or more that  
   covers  use as a short-term rental property; 

  b.  That each short-term rental has working smoke alarms in every bedroom, outside each 
   sleeping area, and on all habitable floors. If the rental unit has either natural gas service, 
   or a propane system for cooking or heating, the unit must also have working carbon  
   monoxide alarms in each bedroom, outside each sleeping area, and on every habitable 
   floor.  Combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms are acceptable; and 

  c.  That each short-term rental has a properly maintained 2A10BC rated ABC type fire  
   extinguisher in each short-term rental unit. 

 2.  Common bathroom facilities may be provided rather than private baths for each guestroom. 

 3.  Residence kitchens shall not be refitted to meet health department requirements for food  
  preparation.  Only continental breakfast food service, with foods purchased from a licensed  
  food seller and served “as is” or only warmed at the bed and breakfast residence and/or inn  
  may be allowed.  No cooking facilities shall be permitted in the individual guestrooms.   

 4.  A common dining area may be provided but cannot be leased for social events. 

 5.  No exterior signage shall be permitted except in accordance with the regulations of Article 10 
  for the  district in which the facility is located. 

 6.  Short-term rentals shall not be operated outdoors or in a recreational vehicle. 

 7. Parking shall be provided in accordance with Article 9, and shall be provided in side or rear  
  yards and shall not be located in front yards. 

 8. Only one party of guests shall be permitted per Whole House Rental. A “party” shall mean one 
  or more persons who as a single group rent a Whole House Rental  pursuant to a single  
  reservation and payment.  
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 9. The owner/operator of the Short Term Rental: Bed & Breakfast Residence shall be present  
  during the guest’s stay. 

 10. The operator of the Short Term Rental: Bed & Breakfast Inn shall be present during the guest’s 
  stay. 

C.  OPERATION 

 1.  Use of the short-term rentals for commercial or social events shall be prohibited. 

 2.  The permit holder shall keep on file with the city the name, telephone number, cell phone  
  number, and email address of a local contact person who shall be responsible for responding to 
  questions or concerns regarding the operation of the short-term rental.  This information shall 
  be posted in a conspicuous location within the short-term rental dwelling.  The local contact 
  person shall be available twenty-four (24) hours a day to accept telephone calls and respond 
  physically to the short- term rental within a reasonable time period, not to exceed three (3)  
  hours when the short-term rental is rented and occupied. 

 3.  All advertising for any short-term rental, including electronic advertising on short-term rental 
  websites, shall include the number of the short-term rental permit granted to the permit holder. 

D.  TAXES 

 1.  The permit holder shall timely remit all applicable local, state, and federal taxes and City fees 
  owed in connection with the short-term rental. 

 2.  The permit holder shall maintain records of all short-term rental activity, including number of 
  guests, booking dates, rental income, and taxes remitted, for three years and shall be provided 
  to the City upon request.  

E.  CITYWIDE CAP FOR WHOLE HOUSE RENTALS 

 1. The total number of short term rental permits for Whole House Rentals shall not exceed ten  
  (10) at any time. 

 2.  If no Whole House Rental permits are available pursuant to the limitation on Whole House  
  Rentals, the interested property owner shall submit an application to the Planning Department, 
  which will be placed on a waiting list in the order in which they were received. If a permit  
  becomes available, applications shall be processed and reviewed in the order that they are  
  listed on the waiting list. 

F.  SHORT TERM RENTAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

 1. If the property is subject to Special Use or Conditional Use approval pursuant to Article 4,  
  approval shall be obtained prior to the submission of an application for short term rental  
  permit. 

 2.  An applicant for a short-term rental permit shall submit to the following requirements and  
  documentation: 

  a.  The name, address, phone number and email contact information of the applicant. 

  b.  Attest to the following and furnish the necessary documentation upon request of the 
   Planning Director: 
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   i.  That the property has current, valid liability insurance of $500,000.00 or more with 
   proof that such coverage includes use as a short-term rental property; 

   ii.  That each short-term rental has working smoke alarms in every bedroom, outside 
   each sleeping area, and on all habitable floors. If the rental unit has either natural gas 
   service, or a propane system for cooking or heating, the unit must also have working 
   carbon monoxide alarms in each bedroom, outside each sleeping area, and on every  
   habitable floor. Combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms are acceptable.  St.  
   Tammany Parish Fire District 4 shall perform an inspection to confirm compliance. 

   iii. That each short-term rental has a properly maintained 2A10BC rated ABC type fire 
   extinguisher in each short-term rental unit. 

   iv. That in each short-term rental there is a posting that provides the name, telephone 
   number, cell phone number, and email address of a local contact person who shall be 
   responsible for responding to questions or concerns regarding the operation of the  
   short-term rental, as well as a floor plan indicating fire exits and escape routes. Posting 
   shall be displayed in a prominent location within the unit; 

   v.  That the property has no outstanding taxes or municipal code violation liens. 

   vi.  That the property is not subject to any contractual restrictions precluding its use as a 
   short-term rental, including but not limited to homeowner association agreements,  
   condominium bylaws, or restrictive covenants; 

   vii. For Bed & Breakfast Residence: proof of residency via valid homestead exemption; 

   viii. For Bed & Breakfast Inn: proof of occupancy via title or deed or operator’s valid  
   current lease; 

   ix. For Whole House Rental: proof of ownership via title or deed. 

  c.  A valid occupational license for the proposed use. 

 3.  Any fraud, material misrepresentations, or false statements contained in the attestations,  
  required documentation, or correlating application materials shall be grounds for immediate 
  revocation of a short-term rental permit.  Furthermore, all requirements herein shall be  
  continuously maintained throughout the duration of the permit. 

G.  SHORT TERM RENTAL PERMIT ISSUANCE 

 1.  Upon satisfactory submission of the required attestations and requested documentation herein, 
  the Planning Director may issue a short-term rental permit. Said permit shall contain: 

  a.  The address of the short-term rental; 

  b.  The short term rental permit holder’s name; 

  c.  The type of short term rental permit, permit number, and rental limitations,   
   including bedroom limit and guest occupancy limit; 

  d.  Contact information (name, cell phone and e-mail) for complaints by  guests or  
   neighbors, of a local contact person who shall be available twenty-four (24) hours a day 
   to accept telephone calls and respond  physically to the short-term rental within a  
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   reasonable time period, not to  exceed three (3) hours when the short-term rental is  
   rented and occupied; 

  e.  Dates the short term rental permit is valid. 

 2.  Any short term rental permit issued pursuant to this article is non-transferable. 

 3.  All short term rental permits issued pursuant to this article shall be valid for one year from the 
  date of issuance, and shall be reapplied for and renewed annually between January 1st and  
  March 31st of each year. 

 4.  Short term rental permit renewals shall be obtained in a substantially similar form  and  
  manner as the initial short term rental permit, and shall also require: 

  a.  A new attestation of all information as outlined in F.1.b. 

  b.  An attestation that the applicant has not had a short-term rental permit revoked in the  
   last twelve (12) months. 

H.  SHORT TERM RENTAL PERMIT FEES 

Short-term rental permit fees shall be set forth in Division 19 of Appendix C of the City of Mandeville Code of 
Ordinances 

I.  VIOLATIONS 

Any violation of this article and the correlating provisions in the Comprehensive Land Use Regulations Ordinance 
may subject a violator to any remedy, legal or equitable, available to the City.  Violations include but are not 
limited to: advertisement or rental of a short-term rental without proper short term rental permitting, operation 
outside the scope of any of the applicable short-term rental regulations provided by law, failure to include the 
short term rental permit number or property address of a short-term rental unit in any advertisement and 
advertising a short-term rental outside the permitted scope of a short-term rental permit.  The Planning Director 
may suspend, revoke or not renew any short term rental permit issued pursuant to this Article if the Planning 
Director determines that the permit holder has violated any provision of this Article, two (2) or more times. 
Remedies include but are not limited to: revocation of a short-term rental permit, daily fines, and property liens, 
as more fully provided in Section 1.9 of this code.  Each day of violation shall be considered a separate offense.  
Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the legal remedies available to any other person for the 
correction of violations of this article and the correlating provisions in the Comprehensive Land Use Regulations 
Ordinance.    

 

8.2.3.6. Applicability 
No person shall use or maintain, nor shall any person advertise the use of any residential dwelling unit on any parcel 
in this city for short-term rental without a short-term rental permit. 

Short-term rentals may only be allowed in accordance with the Table of Permitted Uses.  Outside of the Table of 
Permitted Uses, all Short-term rentals are prohibited in this city.  However, any legally established Bed and Breakfast 
Residence or Bed and Breakfast Inn prior to the adoption of this Ordinance, shall be allowed to continue operation 
subject to the provisions of the Comprehensive Land Use Regulations Ordinance Section 4.2., Nonconforming 
Provisions. 





























1/5/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-01-01 
DATE RECEIVED: December 1, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: January 9, 2024 and January 23, 2024 
 
Address: 1886 N Causeway 
Subdivision: Northlake Shopping Center, Section 38 Lot 1A 
Zoning District: B-2 Highway Business District 
Property Owner: EREP Northlake I LLC 
 
REQUEST:  V24-01-01 – Billy Smith requests a variance to CLURO Section 10.8.2.5. All Land Uses located in B-1, B-

2, B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts, Northlake Shopping Center, Section 38 Lot 
1A, B-2 Highway Business District, 1886 N Causeway Blvd 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The property at 1886 N Causeway Blvd is located within the Northlake Shopping Center. The shopping center is located 
along Lovers Lane/U.S. 190 Frontage Road. The applicant runs Third Coast, which is located within the southern building 
of the shopping center. 
 
In June 2023, the City Council adopted Ordinance 23-19, which amended Article 10 of the CLURO. As part of this 
amendment the regulations governing window signs were changed to the following: 

• Signs are temporary; and 
• Signs are located inside the building; and 
• Signs shall not, in the aggregate, cover more than twenty-five (25) percent of the area of any window or ten (10) 

percent of all window area for the building; and 
• Signs cannot be illuminated. 

 
There is a total of 297 sq ft of window area. The application submitted stated multiple windows are covered at a time. The 
applicant is requesting to be allowed the flexibility to cover all the windows. The store front is comprised entirely of 
windows of varying sizes. Regulations allow for a maximum coverage of 29.7 sq. ft due to the signage being on all windows.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
10.8.2.5. All Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts. 

Permitted Signs Allowed by District: All Uses in B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts 
Drive-Through Signs Murals Window Signs Detached Circulation Signs 

Two (2) signs are allowed 
per lot, subject to all the 
following: 

• The maximum size 
is forty-eight (48) 
square feet per 
sign. 

• May be externally 
or internally 
illuminated 
provided the light 
source is not visible 
from any public 
street and the 
lighting does not 
cause any uplight 
or glare. 

One (1) per lot is permitted, 
subject to all the following: 

• May not exceed 
the size of the 
subject wall on 
which it is applied. 

• May use paint, 
mosaic, tile, or 
other applied 
material provided 
materials are 
durable and 
weather-resistant. 

• May not include 
integrated 
illumination, 
electrical, or 
moving 
components but 
may be illuminated 
by non-integrated 
light source 
provided the light 
source is not visible 
from any public 
street and does not 
cause any uplight 
or glare. 

No maximum number, 
subject to all the following: 

• Signs are 
temporary; and  

• Signs are located 
inside the building; 
and 

• Signs shall not, in 
the aggregate, 
cover more than 
twenty-five (25) 
percent of the area 
of any window or 
ten (10) percent of 
all window area 
for the building; 
and 

• Signs cannot be 
illuminated. 

Six (6) signs are allowed per 
lot, subject to all the 
following: 

• Maximum sign area 
is five (5) square 
feet per sign. 

• Maximum sign 
height is six (6) feet 
from grade. 

• Signs may be 
externally or 
internally 
illuminated but 
may not cause any 
uplight or glare. 

• All signs must be 
located within fifty 
(50) feet of an 
internal circulation 
lane or a 
pedestrian 
walkway. 

The Zoning Commission may grant exceptions to the standards in this section for properties located in the B-3 district 
through the Special Use Permit process in Section 4.3.2. Procedures and Fees for Special Use Permit Approvals. 

 



      













1/5/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-01-02/R24-01-01 
DATE RECEIVED: December 1, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: January 9, 2024 and January 23, 2024 
 
Address: Squares 87 & 88 Lots 28, 29, and Part of 27 
Subdivision: Old Mandeville, Squares 87 & 88 Lots 28, 29 Part of 27 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Estate for Gerardo Perez 
 
REQUEST:  V24-01-02/R24-01-01 – Miles Landry requests a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.1.3. R-1 Site 

Development Regulations and to resubdivide Lots 28, 29, and Part of 27 into Lots 29A & 29B, Old 
Mandeville, Squares 87 & 88 Lots 28, 29, and Part of 27, R-1 Single Family Residential District, Squares 
87 & 88 Lots 28, 29, and Part of 27 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The applicant owns the property being a portion of Lot 27, and all of Lots 28 and 29 in Squares 87 and 88, located on the 
east side of Carondelet St, west of Wilkinson St, north of Jefferson St., and south of Monroe St. The property measures 
135.5’ x 200’ and has a square footage of 27,100 per a survey prepared by Kelly McHugh & Associates and dated 11.08.23. 
The property is currently unimproved. 
 
The applicant is requesting an exception to the minimum lot width to resubdivide the property into Lots 29-A & 29-B. The 
minimum lot width requirement is 90’. The proposed lots would be compliant in both depth and area. 
 
The original lots sizes in the area vary from 50’-63’.  
 

Lot 29-A Proposed Required Difference 
Width 67.75’ 90’ -22.25’ 
Depth 200’ 120’ +80’ 
Area 13,550 sqft 10,800 sqft +2,750 sqft 

 
Lot 29-B Proposed Required Difference 
Width 67.75’ 90’ -22.25’ 
Depth 200’ 120’ +80’ 
Area 13,550 sqft 10,800 sqft +2,750 sqft 

 
Public Works has reviewed the proposed survey and calculated sewer and water connection prices. The estimated cost 
must be paid before Public Works will sign off on the plat. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.1.3. R-1 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the R-1 Single-Family Residential Zoning District shall be subject to the following site 
development regulations in addition to any regulations applicable under the provisions of Article 8. The Planning Director 
may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 

1. Minimum lot area 10,800 Square feet (except for legal non-conforming lots 
as provided) 

2. Minimum building area (Square feet per unit) 1,200 Square feet 
3. Minimum lot width 90' 
4. Minimum lot depth 120' 
5. Minimum Yard Setback Requirements  

a. Front yard 25' 
b. Interior side yard*  

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side 
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each side 

iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side 
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side 
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side 

vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side 
vii. Frontage between 101’ – 110’ 18’ each side 

viii. Frontage between 111’ +’ 20’ each side 
c. Street side yard 15' 
d. Rear yard 30' 

6. Maximum Height of Structures 35' 
7. Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 45% 

*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite yard up to 30% so long as the area lost in one required 
side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 



      





1/5/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-01-03 
DATE RECEIVED: December 5, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: January 9, 2024 and January 23, 2024 
 
Address: 48 Woodstone 
Subdivision: Woodstone, Section 33 Lot 129 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: John Cook 
 
REQUEST:  V24-01-03 – John Cook requests a variance to CLURO Section 9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection Requirements, 

Woodstone, Section 33 Lot 129, R-1 Single Family Residential District, 48 Woodstone Drive 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The applicant owns the property at 48 Woodstone, located on the east side of Woodstone Dr., west of Chestnut St., and 
southwest of W Causeway Approach. The property measures 100’ x 137.88’ containing a square footage of 13,788 per the 
Woodstone Subdivision Phase 1 plat prepared by Kelly McHugh & Associates and dated 8.20.1996. The property is 
currently improved with a single-family residence. 
 
The applicant is requesting to remove a 12” dbh live oak from the property. The tree is located on the north side of the 
property, in between the structure and the neighbors driveway.  
 
An email was sent by Evan’s Tree Service which states the following: The live oak at this location has a very hard lean 
towards neighboring house because it is too close to the owners house and has nowhere to go. It is sandwiched between 
the homeowners house and the neighbors driveway and is either going to cause damage to the driveway or cause 
foundation problems under the house if it has not already done so. The tree is pretty young but in the location it is in it will 
never be able to thrive. 
 
The property would be compliant with the required number of trees after the removal. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection Requirements 
In all zoning districts, including the R-1, R-1X and R-2 districts, all live oak trees 6" dbh shall be protected as follows: 

1. A tree removal permit shall be obtained from the Building Inspector prior to cutting, clearing or removing any live 
oak tree. 

2. The applicant wishing to remove a live oak tree must state in writing that such activity will enhance the health, 
safety and welfare of the public, or otherwise benefit the public interest and the applicant must offer evidence to 
that effect. The Building Inspector is empowered to issue or deny the permit based on the application and the 
evidence. Prior to the issuance of a tree removal permit the applicant must submit a plan or written statement 
offering evidence of compliance with the tree replacement provisions of this Article. 

3. It shall be unlawful for any person to place soil in such a way that would cause live oaks to become diseased or 
die. If filling with soil is necessary to properly drain the land, all efforts should be made to protect the area within 
the drip line of a live oak from the impact of such activity. Should all efforts fail and a tree removal permit be 
issued for the removal of the live oak the provisions of these regulations regarding replacement of trees shall be 
required to be met. 

4. A tree removal permit will be required to prune the primary and secondary branches of any live oak tree 12" dbh 
or greater. Such pruning shall be required to be recommended in writing and supervised by a licensed arborist or 
a state forester. 
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Alex Weiner

From: Evan Wiener <evanwiener123@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 11, 2023 11:20 AM
To: Alex Weiner
Subject: 48 Woodstone dr Mandeville permit

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organiza on. Exercise cau on when opening a achments or clicking 
links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
 
Good morning, the live oak at this loca on has a very hard lean towards neighboring house because it is too close to the 
owners house and has nowhere to go. It it sandwiched between the homeowners house and the neighbors driveway and 
is either going to cause damage to the driveway or cause founda on problems under the house if it has not already done 
so. The tree is pre y young but in the loca on it is in it will never be able to thrive. Thank you!! 
 
Evan Wiener 
Sent from my iPhone 









1/5/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-01-04 
DATE RECEIVED: December 12, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: January 9, 2024 and January 23, 2024 
 
Address: 1801 N Causeway 
Subdivision: Virginia Heights, Section 38 Lot C 
Zoning District: B-2 Highway Business District 
Property Owner: JW Properties 
 
REQUEST:  V24-01-04 – Roy Vigor requests a variance to CLURO Section 10.8.2.5. All Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, 

B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts, Virginia Heights, Section 38 Lot C, B-2 Highway 
Business District, 1801 N Causeway Blvd 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The property at 1801 N Causeway Blvd is located within the Pontchartrain Plaza Shopping Center. The shopping center is 
located along Elmwood Place. The applicant runs CrossFit Franco’s, which is located within the eastern building of the 
shopping center. 
 
In June 2023, the City Council adopted Ordinance 23-19, which amended Article 10 of the CLURO. As part of this 
amendment the regulations governing window signs were changed to the following: 

• Signs are temporary; and 
• Signs are located inside the building; and 
• Signs shall not, in the aggregate, cover more than twenty-five (25) percent of the area of any window or ten (10) 

percent of all window area for the building; and 
• Signs cannot be illuminated. 

 
The applicant is requesting to be allowed to permanently cover 387 sqft of window area with window signs. There is 1173 
sqft of total window area, regulations allow for a maximum coverage of 117.3 sqft. The current coverage is 33% of the 
total window area, 23% over the maximum allowed coverage. 
 
The applicant stated on the application the window sign provides for a significant amount of shading.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
10.8.2.5. All Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts. 

Permitted Signs Allowed by District: All Uses in B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts 
Drive-Through Signs Murals Window Signs Detached Circulation Signs 

Two (2) signs are allowed 
per lot, subject to all the 
following: 

• The maximum size 
is forty-eight (48) 
square feet per 
sign. 

• May be externally 
or internally 
illuminated 
provided the light 
source is not visible 
from any public 
street and the 
lighting does not 
cause any uplight 
or glare. 

One (1) per lot is permitted, 
subject to all the following: 

• May not exceed 
the size of the 
subject wall on 
which it is applied. 

• May use paint, 
mosaic, tile, or 
other applied 
material provided 
materials are 
durable and 
weather-resistant. 

• May not include 
integrated 
illumination, 
electrical, or 
moving 
components but 
may be illuminated 
by non-integrated 
light source 
provided the light 
source is not visible 
from any public 
street and does not 
cause any uplight 
or glare. 

No maximum number, 
subject to all the following: 

• Signs are 
temporary; and  

• Signs are located 
inside the building; 
and 

• Signs shall not, in 
the aggregate, 
cover more than 
twenty-five (25) 
percent of the area 
of any window or 
ten (10) percent of 
all window area 
for the building; 
and 

• Signs cannot be 
illuminated. 

Six (6) signs are allowed per 
lot, subject to all the 
following: 

• Maximum sign area 
is five (5) square 
feet per sign. 

• Maximum sign 
height is six (6) feet 
from grade. 

• Signs may be 
externally or 
internally 
illuminated but 
may not cause any 
uplight or glare. 

• All signs must be 
located within fifty 
(50) feet of an 
internal circulation 
lane or a 
pedestrian 
walkway. 

The Zoning Commission may grant exceptions to the standards in this section for properties located in the B-3 district 
through the Special Use Permit process in Section 4.3.2. Procedures and Fees for Special Use Permit Approvals. 
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Alex Weiner

From: Casey Taylor <ctaylor@myfrancos.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 11:36 AM
To: Alex Weiner
Subject: Variance Request

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links, 
especially from unknown senders. 

Our mural is 387 sq ft 
Our total window only is 1173 sq ft  
 
Thank you for your help, Casey  
 
 
 
Get Outlook for iOS 







1/5/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-01-05 
DATE RECEIVED: December 14, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: January 9, 2024 and January 23, 2024 
 
Address: 54 Cardinal 
Subdivision: The Sanctuary, Section 37 Lot 129 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Darius Shad 
 
REQUEST:  V24-01-05 – Darius Shad requests a variance to CLURO Section 5.2.3.4. Remainder of the City, The 

Sanctuary, Section 37 Lot 129, R-1 Single Family Residential District, 54 Cardinal Lane 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The property at 54 Cardinal is located on the corner of Cardinal Ln and Sanctuary Dr. The property is irregular in shape, 
measuring 178.31’ along Cardinal Ln, 160’ along the west property line, 114.08’ along the south property line, 159.24’ 
along Sanctuary Dr., and 30’ along the curve on the corner of Sanctuary and Cardinal; containing a square footage of 
13,788 per the improvement survey prepared by Earles and Associates, LLC and dated 11.20.2023. The property is 
currently improved with a single-family residence. 
 
The applicant is requesting to construct an accessory structure in the rear yard of the property. The proposed height of 
the cabana is 12’ MSL. The ground elevation is is approximately 10 feet 10 inches. The applicant is requesting an additional 
8” of fill, for a total of 14”, to bring the elevation to 12’.  
 
Public Works has reviewed the submitted documents and had the following comments: The variance proposed is 
requesting 14” of fill to achieve an elevation of the cabana to elevation 12.00.  The existing elevation is 10’ 10”, by 
ordinance they are allowed up to be at 11’ 4”.  The additional height required would only be 0.70 tenths of a foot or 
approximately 8”. Fourteen inches is the total height but does not include the 6” allowed for an accessory structure 
Outside of the buildable area. 
 
The property is within a flood zone and the finish floor elevation is required to be at 12’ MSL.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
5.2.3.4. Remainder of the City. 
The following standards shall apply to all development located outside the DO district and outside the Fill Sub-Areas A and 
B. 

5. Detached Garages, other Accessory Structures Outside of the Buildable Area. 
a. A maximum of one (1) foot of fill material is allowed under the roof line and or soffit area of a detached 

garage. 
b. The finished floor elevation of such structure shall not exceed eighteen (18) inches above existing grade. 
c. When fill is proposed under any other accessory structure, fill under the structure area shall not exceed 

six (6) inches above existing grade. 
d. Fill for all structures (foundations, slabs, parking, drives, accessory structures, playground equipment and 

all other improvements that require fill material) shall taper from the edge of the improvement at a slope 
of three (3) horizontal feet for every one vertical foot (3:1). In any case, this fill shall not extend out from 
any improvement or foundation more that six (6) feet. 

e. No fill shall be placed within five (5) feet of the property line. 
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Alex Weiner

From: Clifton Siverd
Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 7:40 AM
To: Alex Weiner
Cc: Cara Bartholomew
Subject: RE: January P&Z Cases

Alex, 
The variance proposed is requesƟng 14” of fill to achieve an elevaƟon of the cabana to elevaƟon 12.00.  The exisƟng 
elevaƟons is 10.8 and by ordinance they are allowed to build up to 11.3.  The addiƟonal height required would only be 
0.70 tenths of a foot or approximately 8”.   
Fourteen inches is the total height but does not include the 6” allowed for an accessory structure Outside of the 
buildable area.  
 

From: Alex Weiner <aweiner@cityofmandeville.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2023 1:08 PM 
To: Clifton Siverd <csiverd@cityofmandeville.com> 
Cc: Cara Bartholomew <cbartholomew@cityofmandeville.com> 
Subject: January P&Z Cases 
 
Cliff, 
There is a fill variance for the cabana at 54 Cardinal Lane on the January P&Z agenda. They are requesƟng 14” of fill. 
AƩached are the submiƩed documents. Let me know if you have any quesƟons or comments. 
 
Thanks, 
 

Alex Weiner,CFM 
Planning Secretary  
Department of Planning & Development 
City of Mandeville 
3101 E. Causeway Approach 
Mandeville, LA  70448 
(985) 624-3132 

 
 



1/5/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-01-06 
DATE RECEIVED: December 15, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: January 9, 2024 and January 23, 2024 
 
Address: 4244 Hwy 22 
Subdivision: Hwy 22 Gateway, Lot H 
Zoning District: B-2 Highway Business District 
Property Owner: Kelly Norman 
 
REQUEST:  V24-01-06 – Kelly Norman requests a variance to CLURO Section 10.8.2.5. All Land Uses located in B-1, 

B-2, B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts, Hwy 22 Gateway, Lot H, B-2 Highway 
Business District, 4244 Hwy 22 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The property at 4244 Hwy 22 is located within the Azalea Square Shopping Center. The shopping center is located along 
Highway 22. The applicant runs Regan Cheramie Salon & Spa, which is located within the southwestern building of the 
shopping center. 
 
In June 2023, the City Council adopted Ordinance 23-19, which amended Article 10 of the CLURO. As part of this 
amendment the regulations governing window signs were changed to the following: 

• Signs are temporary; and 
• Signs are located inside the building; and 
• Signs shall not, in the aggregate, cover more than twenty-five (25) percent of the area of any window or ten (10) 

percent of all window area for the building; and 
• Signs cannot be illuminated. 

 
The applicant is requesting to be allowed to permanently cover 114 sqft of window area with signage. There is 303 sqft of 
total window area, regulations allow for a maximum coverage of 30.3 sqft. The current coverage is 38% of the total window 
area, 28% over the maximum allowed coverage. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
10.8.2.5. All Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts. 

Permitted Signs Allowed by District: All Uses in B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, M-2, I, and TC Districts 
Drive-Through Signs Murals Window Signs Detached Circulation Signs 

Two (2) signs are allowed 
per lot, subject to all the 
following: 

• The maximum size 
is forty-eight (48) 
square feet per 
sign. 

• May be externally 
or internally 
illuminated 
provided the light 
source is not visible 
from any public 
street and the 
lighting does not 
cause any uplight 
or glare. 

One (1) per lot is permitted, 
subject to all the following: 

• May not exceed 
the size of the 
subject wall on 
which it is applied. 

• May use paint, 
mosaic, tile, or 
other applied 
material provided 
materials are 
durable and 
weather-resistant. 

• May not include 
integrated 
illumination, 
electrical, or 
moving 
components but 
may be illuminated 
by non-integrated 
light source 
provided the light 
source is not visible 
from any public 
street and does not 
cause any uplight 
or glare. 

No maximum number, 
subject to all the following: 

• Signs are 
temporary; and  

• Signs are located 
inside the building; 
and 

• Signs shall not, in 
the aggregate, 
cover more than 
twenty-five (25) 
percent of the area 
of any window or 
ten (10) percent of 
all window area 
for the building; 
and 

• Signs cannot be 
illuminated. 

Six (6) signs are allowed per 
lot, subject to all the 
following: 

• Maximum sign area 
is five (5) square 
feet per sign. 

• Maximum sign 
height is six (6) feet 
from grade. 

• Signs may be 
externally or 
internally 
illuminated but 
may not cause any 
uplight or glare. 

• All signs must be 
located within fifty 
(50) feet of an 
internal circulation 
lane or a 
pedestrian 
walkway. 

The Zoning Commission may grant exceptions to the standards in this section for properties located in the B-3 district 
through the Special Use Permit process in Section 4.3.2. Procedures and Fees for Special Use Permit Approvals. 
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Alex Weiner

From: Kelly Norman <knorman6919@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023 7:52 PM
To: Alex Weiner
Subject: Re: Window Sign Variance Request.
Attachments: IMG_1047.jpg; IMG_1046.jpg; IMG_1045.jpg; IMG_1044.jpg; IMG_1043.jpg; Commercial Lease.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking 
links, especially from unknown senders. 

Alex, 
 
Please see attached photo's of the window signage. 
 
  1.) Ownership documentation or signed lease agreement. Please see attached Commercial Lease. 
   
  2.) If there are multiple window signs in place we will need the total square footage of the windows on the building 

(303 total square feet of windows) along with the square footage for all the signs (114 total square feet of signs) 
   
  3.) If one window sign is in place we will need the square footage of the window the sign is on, along with the square 

footage of the sign. Multiple windows with multiple signs. 
   
  4.) Pictures of all window signs in place. See attached photos. 
   
  5.) $100 application fee must be paid. This can be done with cash or check. Will hand deliver the check tomorrow 

12/15/2023. 
 
Thank You, 
 
Kelly Norman 
(504) 577-3299 
 
On Thursday, November 30, 2023 at 01:47:15 PM CST, Alex Weiner <aweiner@cityofmandeville.com> wrote:  
 
 

Kelly, 

We will need some additional information before we can process the application. We will need the name of the 
business along with the following documents: 
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 Ownership documentation or signed lease agreement 
 If there are multiple window signs in place we will need the total square footage of the windows on the 

building along with the square footage for all the signs 
 If one window sign is in place we will need the square footage of the window the sign is on, along with 

the square footage of the sign 
 Pictures of all window signs in place 
 $100 application fee must be paid. This can be done with cash or check 

  

If you have any questions or need anything else, please let me know. 

  

Thanks, 

  

 

Planning Secretary  

Department of Planning & Development 

City of Mandeville 

3101 E. Causeway Approach 

Mandeville, LA  70448 

(985) 624-3132 

 

  

From: Kelly Norman <knorman6919@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 1:17 PM 
To: Alex Weiner <aweiner@cityofmandeville.com> 
Subject: Window Sign Variance Request. 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking 
links, especially from unknown senders. 
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Alex, 

  

Please see the attachment Variance Request for my business to 
keep the window signs in our window for advertisement. 

Please let me know if you need anything else. 

  

Thanks 

  

Kelly Norman 
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